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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Executive Office of the Mayor
Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning & Economic Development


ORGANIZATIONAL CHART | BUSINESS UNIT DESCRIPTIONS  | Upated: 2/1/2024


- Business Development & Strategy ? Responsible for implementing the Mayor?s vision for business attraction, retention, expansion, 


and development for the District. 


- Communications ? Responsible for leading communications efforts (community meetings, speeches, media inquiries) for DMPED. Also 


responsible for coordinating all communication efforts with the Executive Office of the Mayor communications. 


- Interagency & Economic Intelligence ? This division comprises two subdivisions. Interagency is responsible for coordinating Mayoral 


policies and initiatives among the agencies of the Economic Development Cluster. Economic Intelligence is responsible for providing data 


driven decision-making support to shape both economic development strategy and policy in the District of Columbia. 


- General Counsel ? Responsible for providing legal action and advice for projects and issues affecting DMPED. 


- Legislative Affairs and Policy ? Responsible for directing all legislative actions and coordination of policy issues affecting DMPED. 


- Operations ? Responsible for overseeing the agency?s administrative, office management and human resources functions. 


- Procurement and Grants ? Responsible for providing all procurement expertise for the issuance an awarding of contracts for the 


agency. Also responsible for administering the agency?s grants programs including issuance of solicitations, coordination of grantee 


selection and awards, and grantee compliance. 


- Real Estate Development ? Responsible for the implementation of the Mayor?s real estate development strategy for the District. 


Specifically, responsible for solicitation, evaluation, negotiation, and closing on agreements for the disposition of District owned assets. 


- Industrial Revenue Bond (IRB) Program ? Responsible for administering below market interest rate loans to finance cost of acquiring, 


constructing, rehabilitating, expanding, equipping and furnishing industrial and commercial projects in selected areas.
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Position Number Position Description Name DC Govt. Hire Date Vacant Status Salary Fringe Appointment Type Program Cost Center
790 Development Manager Vacant ‐$                DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
8929 Development Manager Smith, Whitney 9/26/2022 Filled 141,707.00$    29,049.94$    Term NEW COMMUNITIES 30132
9329 Development Manager Smith, Patrick 8/8/2016 Filled 119,916.00$    24,582.78$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
12012 Director of Revenue Bond and Enterprise Liggins, William 10/11/1998 Filled 155,052.85$    31,785.83$    Continueing INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND SERVICES 30122
13090 Deputy General Counsel Castor, Jennifer 3/21/2005 Filled 190,490.08$    39,050.47$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
13512 Associate Director Vacant ‐$                EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
15978 Executive Assistant Welch, Leslie 3/30/2020 Filled 100,827.00$    20,669.54$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
33374 Project Manager Johnson, Gregory 4/18/1983 Filled 141,707.00$    29,049.94$    Continueing INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND SERVICES 30122
34109 Deputy Mayor Albert, Nina 10/16/2023 Filled 231,468.94$    47,451.13$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
34920 Agency Fiscal Officer Lewis, Curtis 2/16/2010 Filled 208,458.00$    42,733.89$    Continueing AGENCY BUDGETING AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 10001
38354 Financial Manager Reyes, Ana 7/20/1997 Filled 185,265.00$    37,979.33$    Continueing AGENCY BUDGETING AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 10001
38374 Director Real Estate Olpadwala, Sarosh 1/2/2015 Filled 197,662.31$    40,520.77$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
39548 Administrative Support Specialist Greenwood, Bria 1/21/2020 Filled 71,579.00$      14,673.70$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
40001 Program Analyst Jovine, Olivia 1/17/2023 Filled 127,615.00$    26,161.08$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
42979 Chief of Staff Mindes, Benjamin 8/5/2019 Filled 150,000.00$    30,750.00$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
44413 Paralegal Specialist Turcios, Cynthia 4/29/2019 Filled 100,827.00$    20,669.54$    Term PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 30132
44737 Legislative Affairs Specialist Watson, Alexander 9/12/2022 Filled 80,784.00$      16,560.72$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
44738 Administrative Support Specialist Brown, Xenia 10/11/2022 Filled 67,383.00$      13,813.52$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
44777 Project Manager Howard, David 9/30/2007 Filled 136,482.68$    27,978.95$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
45551 Director of Communications Fritsch, Benjamin 2/19/2019 Filled 145,716.79$    29,871.94$    Continueing COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
46086 Public Affairs Specialist Mattox, Angelica 1/11/2021 Filled 105,001.00$    21,525.21$    Continueing COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
46378 Special Assistant Clarke, Randall 6/22/2015 Filled 152,379.66$    31,237.83$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT FINANCING 30132
46753 Development Manager Lyons, Daniel 2/19/2019 Filled 127,615.00$    26,161.08$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
46806 Administrative Officer Odom, Zelphia 6/8/1998 Filled 131,138.00$    26,883.29$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
46867 Grants Management Specialist Cook, Erika 2/5/2018 Filled 69,481.00$      14,243.61$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
46939 Grants Management Specialist Walton, Venise 9/5/2017 Filled 73,677.00$      15,103.79$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
47021 Attorney Advisor Vacant ‐$                LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
47037 Project Manager Headen, Anthony 11/5/2012 Filled 103,333.00$    21,183.27$    Continueing INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND SERVICES 30122
47087 Supervisory Project Manager Kayne, Jonathan 4/30/2018 Filled 177,990.33$    36,488.02$    Continueing PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 30132
47110 Development Manager Vacant ‐$                DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
47531 Special Assistant Del'Rosario, Moises 11/30/2020 Filled 95,816.00$      19,642.28$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
47701 Contract Specialist Hepburn, Juva 6/10/2019 Filled 119,916.00$    24,582.78$    Continueing CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT‐ GENERAL 30125
47702 Development Manager Scarth, Martin 1/7/2019 Filled 119,916.00$    24,582.78$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
48017 Attorney Advisor Hathi, Adarsh 5/27/2008 Filled 163,200.00$    33,456.00$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
51179 Business Development Specialist Balaji, Kavya 11/8/2021 Filled 83,289.00$      17,074.25$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
68437 Director of Business Development Cook, Sybongile 8/3/2009 Filled 163,342.26$    33,485.16$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
70043 Supervisory Project Manager Gada, Ketan 10/1/2007 Filled 155,052.59$    31,785.78$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
72947 Project Manager Gilbert, Tia 2/27/2012 Filled 124,721.39$    25,567.88$    Continueing NEW COMMUNITIES 30132
75297 Program Analyst Howard, Elna 8/29/2022 Filled 105,001.00$    21,525.21$    Continueing CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT‐ GENERAL 30125
75323 Grants Management Specialist Villarreal, Sandra 2/28/2011 Filled 107,984.00$    22,136.72$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
75324 Supervisory Project Manager Platek, Margaret 10/20/2014 Filled 160,216.00$    32,844.28$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
75325 Attorney Advisor Malin, Nicholas 8/19/2019 Filled 112,654.00$    23,094.07$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
75327 Business Development Specialist Gary, Tiffany 7/24/2017 Filled 105,001.00$    21,525.21$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
75328 Director Owens, Latrena 3/16/2012 Filled 174,543.06$    35,781.33$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
75330 Executive Assistant Vacant ‐$                DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
75331 Development Manager Vacant ‐$                PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 30132
77086 Special Assistant Scott, Angela 7/14/2003 Filled 131,138.00$    26,883.29$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
77668 Supervisory Project Manager Scott, James 10/25/2021 Filled 122,063.70$    25,023.06$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
77670 Program Analyst Etwaroo, Shirley 3/11/2013 Filled 100,827.00$    20,669.54$    Continueing CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT‐ GENERAL 30125
77671 Supervisory Development Manager Ezra, Esther 7/10/2017 Filled 159,966.39$    32,793.11$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
77672 General Counsel Longstreet, Susan 5/12/2008 Filled 221,474.52$    45,402.28$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
77673 Senior Project Manager Corneal, Mark 8/8/2016 Filled 148,760.37$    30,495.88$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
77674 Staff Assistant Vacant ‐$                CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT‐ GENERAL 30125
77676 Development Manager Mueller, Jonathan 3/14/2022 Filled 134,661.00$    27,605.51$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
77677 Business Development Specialist Adams, Sara 9/30/2019 Filled 113,522.00$    23,272.01$    Continueing BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
77680 Executive Assistant Ward, Tracey 3/25/2013 Filled 116,933.00$    23,971.27$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
77681 Attorney Advisor Surabian, Jay 2/16/2021 Filled 167,497.00$    34,336.89$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
77967 Program Analyst Jackson, Stanley 9/17/2007 Filled 79,971.00$      16,394.06$    Continueing INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND SERVICES 30122
82120 Business Development Specialist Vacant ‐$                BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
82122 Program Analyst Razavi, Darya 4/25/2022 Filled 105,001.00$    21,525.21$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
82123 Business Development Specialist Anderson, Elizabeth 7/20/2020 Filled 124,091.00$    25,438.66$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
83099 Public Affairs Specialist Newton, Nakia 9/2/2007 Filled 83,289.00$      17,074.25$    Continueing COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
83100 Attorney Advisor Abbasi, Ayesha 7/19/2010 Filled 154,606.00$    31,694.23$    Continueing LEGAL SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30124
83300 Business Development Specialist Scott, Kassie 6/21/2022 Filled 90,805.00$      18,615.03$    Continueing COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
83527 Contract Compliance Officer McDonald, Jacqueline 8/23/2005 Filled 168,896.79$    34,623.84$    Continueing CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT‐ GENERAL 30125
83567 Development Manager Ismail, Sherif 12/18/2023 Filled 113,950.00$    23,359.75$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
84819 Development Manager Thomas, Daryl 2/24/2020 Filled 119,916.00$    24,582.78$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
87192 Policy Advisor Spitzer‐Stadtlander, Charles 2/12/2024 Filled $143,000 29,315.00$    Continuing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
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87193 Director of Operations Chambliss, Naima 7/28/2016 Filled 150,152.65$    30,781.29$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
87474 Business Development Specialist Vacant ‐$                BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
87521 Project Manager Lewis, Coyan 8/16/2010 Filled 131,138.00$    26,883.29$    Continueing NEW COMMUNITIES 30132
87627 Public Affairs Specialist Arobaga‐Reardon, Mary 1/17/2023 Filled 100,827.00$    20,669.54$    Continueing COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
87796 Strategic Planning Officer Vacant ‐$                EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
89378 Development Manager Moore, Anthony 1/21/2020 Filled 99,035.00$      20,302.18$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
91264 Administrative Liaison Specialist Howard, Keisha 2/3/2020 Filled 71,579.00$      14,673.70$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
91422 Business Development Specialist Vacant ‐$                BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 30123
93237 Program Analyst Brown, Jasmine 3/24/2014 Filled 75,775.00$      15,533.88$    Continueing INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BOND SERVICES 30122
93259 Supervisory Project Manager Stucker, Gilles 5/12/2008 Filled 159,968.32$    32,793.51$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
93361 Program Analyst Stabile, Nicholas 11/8/2021 Filled 90,805.00$      18,615.03$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
94075 Program Support Specialist Baxter, Stephanie 9/20/2020 Filled 55,915.00$      11,462.58$    Term HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
94076 Grants Management Specialist Corley, Jahmal 2/5/2018 Filled 69,481.00$      14,243.61$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
94077 Management Analyst Poole, Adam 4/3/2017 Filled 83,289.00$      17,074.25$    Continueing HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES ‐ GENERAL 30127
94078 Grants Management Specialist Scott, Fatima 6/30/2014 Filled 96,052.00$      19,690.66$    Continueing GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
94079 Executive Assistant Murray, Jennifer 4/13/2020 Filled 113,950.00$    23,359.75$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
94080 Program Analyst Entezari, Andree 11/8/2021 Filled 88,300.00$      18,101.50$    Term COMMUNICATIONS ‐ GENERAL 30121
99201 Program Analyst Eli, Hannah 10/12/2021 Filled 93,311.00$      19,128.76$    Continueing EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 30128
102378 Development Manager Klass, Nate 2/27/2023 Filled 120,569.00$    24,716.65$    Term DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
102379 Chief of Staff Vacant ‐$                DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
106017 Business Development Specialist Vacant ‐$                PAYROLL DEFAULT 10002
108395 Public Affairs Specialist Vacant ‐$                GREAT STREETS INITIATIVE 30123
108396 Program Analyst Sheriff, Tariq 9/30/2019 Filled 110,967.00$    22,748.24$    Continueing DEVELOPMENT & DISPOSITION 30132
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Totals 66,635.02$     94.95$       7,361.27$        5,305.82$     5,595.41$     5,186.49$     5,300.75$     5,338.18$     5,475.07$     5,367.06$     5,348.80$     5,426.03$     5,356.85$     5,573.29$     


 Agency 
Code 


 Fiscal 
Year 


First Name Last Name Email  Vendor Phone# Service Type Device Type Office  FY Total 
 FY One Time 


Charge 
 OCT  NOV  DEC  JAN  FEB  MAR  APR  MAY  JUN  JUL  AUG  SEP  Note 


EB 2023 SPARE SPARE Sharon.Carney@dc.gov AT&T 2022137214 Cellular iPhone 5 DMPED 658.13$     1.04$     61.59$      46.98$     77.91$     47.14$     47.14$     52.06$     54.06$     54.06$     54.06$     55.07$     54.03$     54.03$     
EB 2023 NATE KLASS nate.klass@dc.gov AT&T 2022138417 Cellular iPhone 13 128GB DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 INGRID WILSON ingrid.wilson@dc.gov AT&T 2022139193 Cellular iPhone 13 128GB DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 JONATHAN KAYNE jonathan.kayne@dc.gov AT&T 2022139468 Cellular iPhone 7 DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 JAY SURABIAN jay.surabian@dc.gov AT&T 2022150975 Cellular iphone 6S DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 MARY AROBAGA-REARDONmary.arobaga-reardon@dc.gov AT&T 2022158384 Cellular iPhone 6S Plus 536.61$     1.05$     56.62$      39.15$     44.01$     44.17$     44.17$     44.17$     44.06$     44.06$     44.06$     44.08$     44.03$     44.03$     
EB 2023 TARIQ SHERIFF tariq.sheriff1@dc.gov AT&T 2022159070 Cellular iPhone 13 128GB 719.04$     1.05$     69.53$      58.85$     58.85$     59.13$     59.13$     59.13$     58.91$     58.91$     58.91$     59.93$     58.88$     58.88$     
EB 2023 AYESHA ABBASI Ayesha.Abbasi@dc.gov AT&T 2022306368 Cellular iphone 6S DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 DARYL THOMAS daryl.thomas@dc.gov AT&T 2022518829 Cellular DMPED 580.05$     0.99$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     48.02$     47.03$     47.03$     47.00$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 FEMI ADELAKUN femi.adelakun@dc.gov AT&T 2022553295 Cellular iphone 6S 580.38$     1.32$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     47.00$     47.00$     48.32$     
EB 2023 ANA REYES ana.reyes@dc.gov AT&T 2022561979 Cellular IPHONE 12 - 128GB DMPED 667.74$     1.05$     71.89$      54.01$     54.01$     54.17$     54.17$     54.17$     54.06$     54.06$     54.06$     55.08$     54.03$     54.03$     
EB 2023 LINDEL REID lindel.reid@dc.gov AT&T 2022575618 Cellular iphone 6S DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 SYBONGILE COOK Sybongile.Cook@dc.gov AT&T 2022626401 Cellular IPHONE 11 64 GB DMPED 600.73$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     67.60$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 KAVYA BALAJI kavya.balaji@dc.gov AT&T 2022791920 Cellular iPhone 13 128GB 580.38$     1.32$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     47.00$     47.00$     48.32$     
EB 2023 GILLES STUCKER gilles.stucker@dc.gov AT&T 2022852148 Cellular iphone 6S DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 GREGORY JOHNSON gregory.johnson2@dc.gov AT&T 2022852582 Cellular iPhone 6+ DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 BRIA GREENWOOD bria.greenwood@dc.gov AT&T 2022854845 Cellular iphone 6 DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 RANDALL CLARKE randall.clarke@dc.gov AT&T 2022857955 Cellular iPhone 7 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 SHARON CARNEY Sharon.Carney@dc.gov AT&T 2022858746 Cellular Microsoft Surface Tablet 440.43$     -$   41.90$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     36.23$     
EB 2023 ERIKA SATTERLEE erika.satterlee@dc.gov AT&T 2022866060 Cellular iPhone 7 DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 WILLIAM LIGGINS william.liggins@dc.gov AT&T 2022868133 Cellular iPhone 7 DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     
EB 2023 SPARE SPARE eom.atc@dc.gov AT&T 2022868814 Cellular iPhone 7 DMPED 580.11$     1.05$     61.59$      46.98$     46.98$     47.14$     47.14$     47.14$     47.03$     47.03$     47.03$     48.05$     47.00$     47.00$     